accounts placed with the CPF. In the management of the interest rate risk of the CPF, the interest rates of the investments
in special issues of Singapore Government securities and advance deposits are pegged to the rates at which the Board pays
interest to its members. These interest rates are affected by changes in the market interest rates and reset every quarter.
The fixed interest rate which is issued for the Lifelong Income Fund and Retirement Accounts of members is also affected
by changes in the market interest rates and reset yearly. The Ordinary Account of members is subject to an interest rate
floor of 2.50% per annum, while the Special Account, Medisave Account and Retirement Account (“SMRA”) are subject
to an interest rate floor of 4.00% per annum. All other investments are in fixed rate debt securities such as Singapore
Government securities and statutory board bonds, and the interest rate risks are mitigated by diversifying the portfolio to
include high quality credits as well as managing portfolio duration.

Sensitivity analysis

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in interest rate with all other variables remaining
constant.

Impact on fund balance
2015

S$'000
2014

S$'000

Change in variable

Equity prices
+10% 41,170 40,293
-10% (41,170) (40,293)

Impact on fund balance
2015

S$'000
2014

S$'000

Change in variable

Interest rate
+50bps (44,649) (46,813)
-50bps 46,154 48,523

The effective interest rates, carrying amounts and maturities of the financial assets are shown in the following table.

Effective interest rate
(per annum) Not later than one year

Later than one year and
not later than five years Later than five years

2015
%

2014
%

2015
S$'000

2014
S$'000

2015
S$'000

2014
S$'000

2015
S$'000

2014
S$'000

Special issues of Singapore Government securities 2.50 – 5.00 2.50 – 5.00 15,008,748 15,048,454 63,650,280 62,453,213 208,133,016 185,632,896

Advance deposits 2.50 2.50 10,159,291 9,758,006 – – – –

Singapore Government securities 3.00 – 4.00 3.00 – 4.00 – – 206,127 53,983 282,988 445,542